Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## SOLARTECH INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

蒙古礦業控股有限公司\*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1166)

## NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that a special general meeting of Solartech International Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held at Unit 7, 2nd Floor, Kingsford Industrial Centre, 13 Wang Hoi Road, Kowloon Bay, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Monday, 7 May 2012 at 10:00 a.m. (the "SGM") for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendment the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

## "THAT

- (a) the placing agreement dated 22 March 2012 entered into between the Company as issuer and Kingston Securities Limited as placing agent in relation to the placing of a maximum of 880,000,000 new shares (the "Placing Shares") of HK\$0.01 each in the share capital of the Company at a placing price of HK\$0.07 per Placing Share (the "Placing Agreement") (a copy of which marked "A" has been produced to the meeting and signed by the chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification) and all transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
- (b) conditional upon, among others, the Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited granting the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares, the issue and allotment of the Placing Shares, pursuant to and subject to the terms and conditions of the Placing Agreement, be and are hereby approved; and
- (c) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised to exercise all the powers of the Company and take all steps as might in his opinion be desirable, necessary or expedient in connection with the implementation of the transactions contemplated under the Placing Agreement as well as in relation to the issue and allotment of the Placing Shares, including, without limitation to, the execution, amendment, supplement, delivery, submission and implementation of any further documents or agreements."

For and on behalf of the Board

Solartech International Holdings Limited

Chau Lai Him

Chairman and Managing Director

Hong Kong, 17 April 2012

\* For identification purposes only

Head office and Principal place of business in Hong Kong:
Unit 7, 2nd Floor
Kingsford Industrial Centre
13 Wang Hoi Road
Kowloon Bay
Kowloon
Hong Kong

Registered Office: Clarendon House 2 Church Street Hamilton HM 11 Bermuda

## Notes:

- (1) Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the SGM is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- (2) A member who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company may appoint more than one proxy to represent him to attend and vote on his behalf. If more than one proxy is appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- (3) A form of proxy for use in connection with the SGM is enclosed with this circular. To be valid, the form of proxy, and (if required by the Board) the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority must be deposited at the head office and principal place of business of the Company in Hong Kong at Unit 7, 2nd Floor, Kingsford Industrial Centre, 13 Wang Hoi Road, Kowloon Bay, Kowloon, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the SGM or any adjournment thereof. Delivery of the form of proxy shall not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the SGM and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (4) In the case of joint holders, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, will be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holder(s) and for this purpose seniority will be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members.
- (5) As at the date of this notice, the Directors of the Company are Messrs. Chau Lai Him, Zhou Jin Hua, Liu Dong Yang and Buyan-Otgon Narmandakh being the Executive Directors, and Messrs. Chung Kam Kwong, Lo Wai Ming and Lo Chao Ming being the Independent Non-Executive Directors.